JAMES P. MORAN

8TH DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 'g “ll,\ ‘
COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS %&:éflkh%gg
SUBCOMMITTEES:
S Congress of the Tnited States
e House of Representatives

DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND
POLICY COMMITTEE

May 6, 2010
Mr. Michael O'Brien
3000 Sprout Run Parkway, C-407
Arlington, Virginia 22201

Dear Mr. O'Brien:

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

2239 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC 20515-4608
(202) 225-4376
Fax: (202) 225-0017

DISTRICT OFFICE:

333 N. FAIRFAX STREET
SUITE 201
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
(703) 971-4700
Fax: (703) 922-9436

www.moran.house.gov

Thank you for your letter concerning your recent appeal to the Army Board for

Correction of Military Records.

As you will note, I have been in contact with the Department of the Army regarding your
situation. They have informed me that the Army Board for Correction of Military
Records is in possession of your appeal. The average time for an appeal to be processed
is 12 months. For your review, [ have enclosed the Army's response to my inquiry.

I trust you will find this information useful. If you have any other questions or concerns
about this or any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact my office.

Si eqe?

James P. Moran

Please respond to the Alexandria District Office

JPM/am



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
ARMY REVIEW BOARDS AGENCY
1801 SOUTH BELL STREET 2ND FLOOR
ARLINGTON, VA 22202-4508

May 3, 2010

SFMR-RBR-QC/ras
O'BRIEN, MICHAEL M.
Q20100001305

Honorable James R. Moran
Representative in Congress

333 North Fairfax Street, Suite 201
Alexandria, VA 22314

Dear Representative Moran:

I am responding to your recent letter concerning the military record of Michael M.
O’Brien. This Agency has oversight authority for the Army Board for Correction of
Military Records (ABCMR).

We received Mr. O’Brien’s appeal on December 28, 2009. Mr. O’Brien’s appeal
is important to us. However, we process over 15,000 applications a year and we want
to make sure each one is thoroughly analyzed and fairly reviewed. Based on this
volume and our commitment to justice, the completion time for most applications is
approximately 12 months. The ABCMR processes applications in the order they are
received. Unfortunately, we do not have the capability to track where Mr. O’Brien’s
appeal is in this process or when it will be completed. | have filed your letter and
enclosures in Mr. O’Brien’s case file. The Board will notify both your office and
Mr. O'Brien of its decision.

| trust this information is helpful.

Sincerely,

JA A Gy

Rick A. Schweigert
Chief, Congressional and Special Actions
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